

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE PHILANTHROPY
ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ALEXANDER L. REID
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
F. 202.739.3001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Forced Disclosure Of Non-Profit Donor Names Implicates Serious Constitutional And Practical Concerns	6
II. Breaching Donor Anonymity For 501(c)(3) Organizations Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexander Reid, <i>Renegotiating the Charitable Deduction</i> , 71 TAX ANALYSTS 21 (2013).....	8, 13
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, 3 DEMOCRACY IN AMER- ICA (1840)	12
Ben Gose, <i>Anonymous Giving Gains in Popularity as the Recession Deepens</i> , THE CHRONICLE OF PHI- LANTHROPY (Apr. 30, 2009), https://philanthropy. com/article/Anonymous-Giving-Gains-in/162627	8, 9
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Laurene Powell Jobs and Anon- ymous Giving in Silicon Valley</i> , NY TIMES, BITS (May 24, 2013, 8:05 AM), http://bits.blogs. nytimes.com/2013/05/24/laurene-powell-jobs-and- anonymous-giving-in-silicon-valley/?_r=0	9
CONOR O'CLERY, THE BILLIONAIRE WHO WASN'T (2007).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ELEANOR T. CICERCHI & AMY WESKEMA, SURVEY ON ANONYMOUS GIVING, CENTER ON PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIVERSITY—PURDUE UNIVERSITY AT INDIANAPOLIS (1991).....	10
ERICA BORNSTEIN, DISQUIETING GIFTS: HUMANITARIANISM IN NEW DELHI (2012)	7
<i>Giving USA: 2015 Was America’s Most-Generous Year Ever</i> , Giving USA (June 13, 2016), https://givingusa.org/giving-usa-2016/	3
GIVING WELL: THE ETHICS OF PHILANTHROPY (Patricia Illingworth et al. eds., 2011).....	11
Jennifer Rose Mercieca, <i>The Culture of Honor: How Slaveholders Responded to the Abolitionist Mail Crisis of 1835</i> , 10 RHETORIC & PUBLIC AFFAIRS 51 (2007)	8
John E. Tyler III, <i>So Much More Than Money: How Pursuit of Happiness and Blessings of Liberty Enable and Connect Entrepreneurship and Philanthropy</i> , 12 INT’L REV. OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP 51 (2014)	13
JULIE SALAMON, RAMBAM’S LADDER: A MEDITATION ON GENEROSITY AND WHY IT IS NECESSARY TO GIVE (2003)	6
LILLY FAMILY SCHOOL OF PHILANTHROPY, INDIANA UNIVERSITY—PURDUE UNIVERSITY AT INDIANAPOLIS, GIVING USA 2015: THE ANNUAL REPORT ON PHILANTHROPY FOR THE YEAR 2015 (2016)	3
<i>Matthew 6:2</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul G. Schervish, <i>The sound of one hand clapping: the case for and against anonymous giving</i> , 5 VOLUNTAS: INT’L J. OF VOLUNTARY & NONPROFIT ORGS. 1 (1994).....	11
Qur’an, <i>Surat Al-Baqarah</i> 2:271.....	6
Susan Hertog, <i>Partners Against Misery</i> , PHILANTHROPY (Fall 2016), http://www.philanthropyroundtable.org/file_uploads/PHIL_FALL16_24.pdf	10, 11
U.S. TRUST & INDIANA UNIVERSITY LILLY FAMILY SCHOOL OF PHILANTHROPY, 2016 U.S. TRUST STUDY OF HIGH NET WORTH PHILANTHROPY REPORT (Oct. 2016), http://www.ustrust.com/publish/content/application/pdf/GWMOL/USTp_ARMCGDN7_oct_2017.pdf	10
William D. Andrews, <i>Personal Deductions in an Ideal Income Tax</i> , 86 HARV. L. REV. 309 (1972).....	13
